

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 18952 OF 2024

In

COMMERCIAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS SUITS 155 OF 2024

Atlas Refinery .....PETITIONER

V/S

Atlas Refinery Private Limited ....RESPONDENT

WITH

COMMERCIAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS SUITS NO. 155 OF 2024

Atlas Refinery, Inc .....PETITIONER

V/S

Atlas Refinery Private Limited ....RESPONDENT

Mr. Chinmay Pagei/b. Murlidhar Khadikar, for the plaintiff

Mr. Aasif Navodia, a/w. Mr. Apoorv Karekar, Ms. Jaanvi

Chopra i/b Khaitan & Co. for the

Defendant. No. 2

Ms. M. Dhotre a/w. Mr. Vishal Shriyan , for the Defendant No.

1

**CORAM : HON'BLE JUSTICE SHARMILA U.  
DESHMUKH J**

**DATE : 7th March, 2026**

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 17/04/2026 .

**( ASSOCIATE )**